
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Angela Teeling Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 19 September 2018 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 27 June 2018 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES   1 - 7 
   

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

8 - 10 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

11 - 23 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 AND 4 OF 2016/17   

24 - 77 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT   78 – 85 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG 
CONTROL   

86 - 104 

 (B) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION HIGHWAY SAFETY 
INSPECTION FRAMEWORK   

105 - 123 

 (C) FIXED PENALTY NOTICES   124 - 128 

 (D) PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTION ORDER - 
HOLLOWAY, RUNCORN   

129 - 135 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), V. Hill, Morley, Nolan, 
Sinnott and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Howard, Joe Roberts and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, W. Rourke and J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Carlin and Wainwright and pupils and staff from 
Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy. 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR22 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 

2017 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR24 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
 N.B. Councillor Sinnott declared a disclosable other interest 

in the following item of business as her husband was 
employed as a centre assistant 

 

   
EUR25 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR  

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



QUARTER 2 OF 2017/18 
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 
Space Services; and  

 Housing Strategy. 
 
 Arising from the discussion the following matters were 
raised by Councillor Stockton and a written response would 
be provided: 
 

 PPTLI14 – average no of days to repair street lighting 
fault; and 

 PPTLI16 - % of buses on time 
 

 RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 

   
EUR26 BUSINESS PLANNING 2018 -19  
  
 Members were provided with an update on Business 

Planning for the period 2018-19 and were asked to consider 
the Directorate objectives, milestones and measures for 
services for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy 
and Performance Board (PPB). 

 
Key priorities for development or improvement for the 

various functional areas reporting to this PPB were outlined 
in a three year Business Plan presented to the Board in 
2017. Given the remit of this Board, extracts from the Draft 
Plan were presented for consideration. 

 
Members were informed that plans could only be 

finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2018. 

 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan extract be 

received and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval.  
   
EUR27 SKY LANTERN AND HELIUM BALLOON RELEASES  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
outlined the risks which had been identified in respect of the 
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons into the open air 
and the options available to control their use within the 
boroug
[...]
tails of a proposed 

redevelopment of the area, to include the public house and 
adjoining residential building by a local developer. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the disposal of the site to the company and for the 

amount stated in the report, subject to contract be 

approved; and  

2) the Operational Director, Economy, Enterprise 

and Property be authorised to arrange for all 

required documentation to be completed to the 

satisfaction of the Operational Director, Legal and 

Democratic Services. 

 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB149 THE HIVE - KEY DECISION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on The 
Hive Leisure Complex, Widnes. 
 

RESOLVED: That existing arrangements continue. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

 

Page 23



 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 27th June 2017     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Economy, Community and 
Resources 

 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 and 4 of 2016/17 

  

WARDS: Borough-wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third and fourth quarter 
periods to 31st March 2018.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

 Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performa
[...]
Primary 

School children to encourage them to dispose of litter appropriately and a needle 

exchange programme. The presentation was very well received by Members and 

congratulations were given to the students for their informative presentation. 

 
 

Contact Person for this Committee 

 

Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board. If you would like to 

know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 

information about the Board or its work please contact Wesley Rourke, Operational 

Director 0151 511 8645. 

  

Page 85



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE:   27th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment, Environmental Service and 

Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Public Spaces Protection Order – Dog Control 
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with details of a proposal to introduce a new 

Public Spaces Protection Order to provide enhanced powers to tackle 
dog fouling and other forms of irresponsible dog ownership. Members 
are asked to consider and endorse the control measures that would be 
contained within the proposed PSPO and endorse a public consultation 
exercise that would be carried out as part of its introduction.   

 

2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) Members receive and comment upon the report; 
 

2) Members endorse the control measures proposed to be 
included in a new Dog Control Public Spaces Protection 
Order as set out in the report; 

 

3) Members endorse the proposed approach to public 
consultation as set out in the questionnaire attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report, and; 

 

4) A further report be presented to Members of the Board 
providing details of the results of the public consultation 
exercise. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Dog owners have the right to enjoy their pets and to exercise them. 

Similarly, members of the loca
[...]
y Safety Inspection 
Framework (LCR Framework) (Appendix A). This is based on a revised 
UK code of practice for highways authorities, ‘Well-Managed Highway 
Infrastructure’, published by the UK Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG), 
and local authorities have until October 2018 to adopt the risk-based 
approach. The Code represents best practice in the industry. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  

 
1. The Board endorse the adoption of the principles set out in   

Liverpool City Region Highway Safety Inspection Framework 
which has been written to reflect the Well-Managed Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice.  

 

2. The Board recommend the Executive Board adopt a revised 
Council Highways Safety Inspection Policy based on the LCR 
Framework.  

 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The LCR Framework is based on the recommendations set out in the 

Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice 2016. This is 
relevant to highway safety inspections and introduces a move to a risk 
based approach with regard to the safe use of the highway. This Code 
represents best practice in the sector. 

  
3.2 Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 places a statutory duty on all 

Highway Authorities to maintain the highway network under their control.  

Page 105 Agenda Item 6b



For there to be a breach of section 41 there must have been a failure to 
maintain or a failure to repair. 

 
3.3 Highway Authorities need to prove that they have taken such care in all 

circumstances reasonably required to ensure that a part of the highway 
is not hazardous or potentially hazardous.  This is usually proved by the 
Council having a reasonable system of routine scheduled highway safety 
inspections in place having regard to various factors set out within 
section 58 of the Highways Act 1980 

 
3.4 This framework has been developed with the primary aim of providing 

direction to those officers involved in undertaking highways safety 
inspections that they may carry out the
[...]
ks will be undertaken to discuss 

issues in relation to the inspection process therefore allowing it to be 

continually reviewed. 

 

 

 

11.7 Competency 

Page 122



  Liverpool City Region Highway Safety Inspection Framework 

 

15 
Version 13 (January 2018) 

11.7.1 Competence is the ability to perform activities to a recognised standard on a 

regular basis. It combines practical and thinking skills, knowledge and 

experience and will be enhanced by the following elements: 

 Manager Introduction & Briefing 

 Work shadowing; 

 Highway related training modules contained within the City & Guilds training 
scheme; Units 301 and 311 or equivalent. 

 On-site staff appraisals/work monitoring (line supervisor); 

 Regular team meetings; 

 Staff Development Reviews (Annually) 

 Any other external courses of relevance to post 

 Documents relating to relevant CoP 

 

 

Consultees          Appendix A  

Halton Borough Council 

Knowsely Borough Council 

Liverpool City Council 

St Helens Borough Council 

Wirral Borough Council 

Sefton Borough Council 

Warrington Borough Council 

Lancashire County Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 123



 
 

 
 
REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE:   27th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Environmental Services, Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT:   Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with details, and make proposals in respect of 

new Regulations relating to Fixed Penalty Notices for a range of 
environmental offences.  

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That: 
 

1) Members receive and comment upon the report; 
 

2) Members endorse the proposed Fixed Penalty Notice 
amounts and discounts for early payment as set out in the 
report; and, 
 

3) A report be presented to the Executive Board 
recommending that; 

 
a. The Fixed Penalty Notice amount for offences relating to 

littering, graffiti, fly-posting and distribution of printed 
matter be retained at the default amount of £100; 
 

b. The Fixed Penalty Notice amount discounted for early 
payment be retained at the current amount of £75; and, 

 
c. The time period for early payment discount is approved 

as being within ten days. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members are advised of two new Regulations that came into force on 

1st April 2018. These Regulations provide local authorities with the 
ability to increase the Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) amounts for a range 
of environmental offences and also give local authorities increased 
powers to tackle littering from a vehicle. 

Page 124 Agenda Item 6c



 
 

 
 
The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 
 
3.2 The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations 

2017 increase amounts payable for FPNs in respect of certain offences 
relating to the environment. They replace a number of regulations 
contained within the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2007. 
 

3.3 The change in legislation means that local authorities can set the 
amount payable for some fixed penalty notices for the period 1st April 
2018 to 31st March 2019 to a maximum of £150 and a minimum of £50. 
Form 1st April 2019 onwards, the maximum, amount stays at £150, 
however, the minimum amount increases to £65. 
 

3.4 Members are advised that the new legislation sets a default level of 
£100 for offences relating to littering, graffiti, fly-posting and the 
distribution of printed matter. This means that should the Council not 
specify its FPN levels for these offences, the default penalty of £100 is 
automatically applied. 

 
3.5 Proposals in respect of Halton’s FPN amounts are contained in 

paragraph 4.2 of this report.  
 

The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) 
Regulations 2018 
 
3.6 These Regulations enable Councils (out
[...]
e 
report. 

 
4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 In setting FPN levels and discounted amounts for early payment, 

consideration must be given to the deterrent effect of different levels 
and also people’s readiness to pay, together with the likely fines that 
would be imposed in the Magistrates’ Court for non-payment. Fixed 
penalties that are too high for local conditions will be counter-
productive, as they will lead to substantial non-payment rates, as will 
penalties that are higher than the likely fine in the event of non-
payment.  
 

4.2 The Council’s current FPN level for the offences referred to in 
paragraph 3.4 is £80; which is the highest amount allowable under 
previous legislation. The new Regulations allow the Council to set this 
level at £150. However, it is being recommended that the Council 
continues with the default level of £100 set by the new legislation. It is 
considered that this level of increase on current rates is sufficient to 
send a strong deterrent message that environmental crime is wholly 
unacceptable and will not be tolerated in Halton.  It will also allow the 
Council scope to review and increase the amount in future should even 
stronger deterrent messages be deemed necessary.   

 
4.3 Legislation sets a standard FPN payment period of fourteen days. The 

Council has the discretion to offer a discount for early payment of an 
FPN. The Council has previously approved the time period for early 
payment discount as being within ten days. The amount payable for 
early payment of an FPN in Halton is £75.  This is above the current 
legislation default level of £50. It is proposed that the Council continues 
with the £75 amount. It is considered that the increase in the FPN 
amount to £100 and the creation of a larger differential incentive for 
early payment could increase payment rates. 

 
4.4 Members are asked to consider and endorse the proposed FPN and 

early payment amounts set out in paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3, and that, the 
discount period should continue as being 10 days from the point of an 
FPN being issued. Subject to Members endorsement of these 
proposals a report will be presented to Executive Board making 
recommendations on the same. 

Page 126



 
 

 
4.5 In considering the FPN amount that should be set for littering offences, 

Members’ attention is drawn to the current FPN levels for dog fouling 
offences; which is £100 and which is the maximum amount allowable 
under legislation. Therefore, maintaining FPN levels for a range of 
environmental offences at the default level of £100 will ensure that a 
consistent level of penalty charge is applied to both littering and dog 
fouling offences.  

 
5.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 As stated in the report, increasing the FPN amount could increase 

payment rates by creating a larger differential incentive for early 
payment. This could help avoid the considerable resource implications 
and costs involved in prosecuting individuals who fail to pay FPNs 
issued for environmental offences.  

  
6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Adopting the new provisions can be accommodated within existing 

Policy 
 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 No direct impact. 
 

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 No direct impact. 
 

7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

By enhancing its ability to deter incidents of environmental crime 
through increased FPN amounts, and by making use of new powers to 
tackle those responsible, the Council will be making a positive 
contribution towards improving the local environment and the 
appearance of the borough, which shall in turn have an overall 
beneficial effect on health and wellbeing. 

 
7.4 A Safer Halton 

 
 Effective use of its regulatory powers will demonstrate that the Council 

is committed to dealing with environmental crime.  The Council’s efforts 
to improve environmental standards and reduce environmental crime 
will have a positive impact upon the Safer Halton Priority, and 
contribute towards the ‘Cleaner, Greener, Safer’ agenda. 

 
 

Page 127



 
 

 
7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

No direct impact, but overall environmental benefits should make the 
borough a more attractive location for investment.   
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

8.1 Failure to make full use of legislative powers available to deal with 
environmental crime to help improve the local environment may lead to 
criticism of the Council, thereby damaging its reputation 

 
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
9.1 The Council aims to be consistent and even-handed in all regards. 

Taking enforcement action to deal with environmental crime is not 
intended to have either a positive or negative impact upon equality and 
diversity or apply differently to any particular group. 

 
10.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
10.1  There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 128



REPORT: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 27 June 2018 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
 

SUBJECT: Proposed Waiting Restriction Order – Holloway, Runcorn 
 

WARDS: Mersey  
 
 

1.0  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on the outcome of a public consultation on the introduction of waiting 
restrictions along Holloway in Runcorn. Local residents and their ward Councillors 
originally raised the proposal in order to address rail commuter parking issues. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the proposal to introduce waiting restrictions on 

Holloway, Runcorn is not supported on the grounds of the public objections 
received. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Council, local MP, and local ward councillors have all received complaints about 

parking on the roads around Runcorn station.  The primary cause of the issue is rail 
commuters parking on the adjacent roads, rather than using the station car parks. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 

Options to overcome the parking issues have been considered and have included: 

 Double yellow line parking restrictions 

 Residents permit scheme 

 Waiting Restriction Order 
 

3.3 Double yellow lines would restrict parking for everyone at all times and this is not 
desirable. Residents parking schemes were considered by this Policy & Performance 
Board in September 2009 and were discounted as an option (a summary of the current 
situation is included in Appendix B).  There are currently no plans to introduce 
Residents Only Parking schemes within Halton. A Waiting Restriction Order under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 was therefore considered to be the most appropriate 
option.  
 

3.4 The proposal to prohibit parking for an hour on each side of Holloway during the 
working week (Monday – Friday) (Appendix A) was advertised on 22nd February 2018, 
with a four week consultation period ending on 23rd March 2018.   

 
3.5 The consultation consisted of an advert in the local newspaper and letters were 

delivered to the properties fronting the areas to be affected by the proposed 
restrictions. During the consultation period 17 objections were received from residents.  
The objections are summarised below, but the general view is that the proposal of 

Page 129 Agenda Item 6d



prohibiting parking for an hour on each side of Holloway during the working week 
(Monday – Friday) is not workable due to the necessity for residents to move their own 
vehicles during the day to avoid the waiting restrictions. 
 

3.6 As specific objections contained personal data they are not included in this report. A 
summary of objections is as follows: 
 

 Some residents are shift workers and therefore they could be sleeping when the 
car needs moving 

 Problem due to commuters avoiding the parking; can Virgin trains not reduce 
charges? 

 What happens if someone is away on holiday, in hospital, unwell, car sharing, 
walking to work, etc. and they cannot move their car? 

 The mobility impaired feel they cannot safely cross the road, especially during 
periods of icy weather 

 The proposal will devalue properties 

 Residents parking is required or exempt residents from the restrictions 

 Insurance premiums could increase by not being able to park outside their homes 

 Previously suggested and rejected at residents meeting 

 None of the houses have off street parking 

 Lack of enforcement for existing restrictions 

 Limited alternative parking in the area 

 Delamere Place residents do not use their off street parking areas, exacerbating 
the problems 

 Cost of scheme, when residents previously told schemes could not be 
implemented due to cost; what has changed? 

 
3.7 In view of the objections received, the conclusion is that the restrictions should not be 

implemented, as although they would prevent commuter parking in the area, they would 
also have a disproportionate impact on local residents. 

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1  There are no direct social inclusion, sustainability, value for money, legal or crime and 

disorder implications resulting from this report. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are currently no financial implications resulting from this report. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES.  
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children & Young People in Halton’ 

priority. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Employment, Learning & Skills in 

Halton’ priority. 

Page 130



 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Healthy Halton’ priority. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Safer Halton’ priority. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Halton’s Urban Renewa

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
on Wednesday, 27 June 2018 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Howard, 
Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan, A. Lowe, Morley and Nolan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, J. Gill, S. Rimmer and J. Unsworth

Also in attendance: Councillor R. Hignett in accordance with Standing Order 33. 
In addition, four members of the public and one member of the press.

Action
EUR1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 
2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. The Chair thanked the previous Members of the 
Board for their contributions and welcomed the new 
Members of the Board. It was agreed that Councillor Teeling 
would be appointed to the Regeneration Working Party.

EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



EUR4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 AND 4 OF 2016/17

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
and 4 of 2016/17. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and 

Open Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion, Councillor Howard 
requested a cost benefit analysis of the investment made by 
the Council at Sci-Tech Daresbury. It was agreed that this 
would be circulated to all Members of the Board.

RESOLVED: That the third and fourth quarter 
performance monitoring reports be received and noted.

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

EUR5 ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 2017/18. 

The full Board met on five occasions during the year 
and the report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made throughout the Municipal Year April 
2017 to March 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be accepted.

EUR6 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG 
CONTROL

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
detailed a proposal to introduce a new Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) to provide enhanced powers to 
tackle dog fouling and other forms of irresponsible dog 



ownership. Members were requested to endorse the control 
measures that would be contained within the proposed 
PSPO. It was noted that in addition to the existing four 
controls which were included within the current PSPO, the 
following two would be added:

 Restriction on the number of dogs walked at a time; 
and

 Evidence of the means to pick up dog faeces.

In addition, Members were asked to endorse a public 
consultation exercise that would be carried out as part of its 
introduction. The consultation would take place over a 12 
week period and a report outlining the results of the exercise 
would be presented to Members at a future meeting. 

RESOLVED: That

1. the control measure proposed to be included in a new 
Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order as set 
out in the report be endorsed;

2. the proposed approach to public consultation as set 
out in the questionnaire be endorsed; and

3. a further report be presented to Members of the 
Board providing details of the results of the public 
consultation exercise.

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

EUR7 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION HIGHWAY SAFETY 
INSPECTION FRAMEWORK

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought 
endorsement of a proposal for the Council to adopt the 
Liverpool City Region Highway Safety Inspection Framework 
(LCR Framework). This was based on a revised UK code of 
practice for highways authorities, Well Managed Highway 
Infrastructure published by the UK Roads Liaison Group 
(UKRLG). Local authorities had until October 2018 to adopt 
the risk-based approach. 

RESOLVED: That

1. the Board endorse the adoption of the principles set 
out in Liverpool City Region Highway Safety 
Inspection Framework which has been written to 
reflect the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure 
Code of Practice; and

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources



2. the Board recommend the Executive Board adopt a 
revised Council Highways Safety Inspection Policy 
based on the LCR Framework.

EUR8 FIXED PENALTY NOTICES

The Board was advised that the following two new 
Regulations came into force on 1st April 2018:

 The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) 
(England) Regulations 2017

 The Littering From Vehicles Outside London 
(Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018

These Regulations provided local authorities with the 
ability to increase the Fixed Penalty Notice amounts for a 
range of environmental offences and also gave local 
authorities increased powers to tackle littering from a 
vehicle. 

The Council’s current Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) 
level for the offences relating to littering, graffiti, fly posting 
and the distribution of printed matter was £80. Under the 
new regulations the Council could set a level of £150. 
However, it was recommended that the Council continued 
with the default level of £100 set by the new legislation. In 
addition, the Council had the discretion to offer a discount 
for early payment of a FPN. The Council had previously 
approved the time period for early payment discount as 
being within ten days. The amount payable for early 
payment in Halton was £75 and it was proposed that the 
Council continued with this amount and the discount period 
of ten days from the point of the FPN being issued. 

With regard to the FPN amount that should be set for 
littering offences, Members’ attention was drawn to the 
current FPN levels for dog fouling offences; which was £100, 
the maximum amount allowable under legislation. Therefore, 
it was proposed that maintaining FPN levels for a range of 
environmental offences at the default level of £100 would 
ensure that a consistent level of penalty charge was applied 
to both littering and dog fouling offences.

RESOLVED: That

1) A report be brought to a future meeting on the 
impact of those measures currently being 
undertaken to tackle littering in the Borough;

2) Members endorse the proposed Fixed Penalty 

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources



Notice amounts and discounts for early 
payment as set out in the report; and,

3) A report be presented to the Executive Board 
recommending that;

a. The Fixed Penalty Notice amount for 
offences relating to littering, graffiti, fly-
posting and distribution of printed matter be 
retained at the default amount of £100;

b. The Fixed Penalty Notice amount 
discounted for early payment be retained at 
the current amount of £75; and,

c. The time period for early payment discount 
is approved as being within ten days.

EUR9 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTION ORDER - 
HOLLOWAY, RUNCORN

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided details 
of a public consultation exercise on the introduction of waiting 
restrictions along Holloway in Runcorn. Local residents and 
their Ward Councillors originally raised the proposal in order to 
address rail commuter parking issues around Runcorn Station. 

It was noted that the following options to overcome the 
parking issues had been considered:

 Double yellow line parking restrictions - would restrict 
parking for everyone at all times and this was not 
desirable;

 Residents permit scheme - Residents parking schemes 
were considered by the Board in September 2009 and 
were discounted as an option (a summary of the current 
situation was included in Appendix B).  There were 
currently no plans to introduce Residents Only Parking 
schemes within Halton; and

 Waiting Restriction Order – was considered to be the 
most appropriate option.

Therefore the proposal to prohibit parking for an hour 
on each side of Holloway during the working week (Monday – 
Friday) (Appendix A) was advertised on 22nd February 2018, 
with a four week consultation period ending on 23rd March 
2018.  

During the consultation period 17 objections were 



received from residents.  The objections were summarised in 
the report but the general view was that the proposal of 
prohibiting parking for an hour on each side of Holloway during 
the working week (Monday – Friday) was not workable due to 
the necessity for residents to move their own vehicles during 
the day to avoid the waiting restrictions.

In view of the objections received, the conclusion was 
that the restrictions should not be implemented, as although 
they would prevent commuter parking in the area, they would 
also have a disproportionate impact on local residents.

RESOLVED: That the proposal to introduce waiting 
restrictions on Holloway, Runcorn was not supported on the 
grounds of the public objections received.

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.


